will be available in its entirety, will be sufficient to fund the Company's
anticipated facility expansion, and to provide the Company with adequate
working capital at least through 1997. However, there can be no assurance that
events in the future will not require the Company to seek additional capital
sooner or, if so required, that adequate capital will be available on terms
acceptable to the Company.

   DIVIDEND POLICY

  The Company has never declared or paid dividends on its Common Stock since
its formation. The Company currently does not intend to pay dividends in the
foreseeable future so that it may reinvest its earnings in the development of
its business. The payment of dividends, if any, in the future will be at the
discretion of the Board of Directors.

   16

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of
December 31, 1996, and as adjusted to reflect the sale by the Company of
2,500,000 shares of Common Stock being offered hereby (at an assumed initial
public offering price of $10.00 per share) and the application of the
estimated net proceeds therefrom.

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1996
   --------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Demand note facility(1)..... $   6,000   $   0
   ===========   ===========
Long-term debt, net..... $   9,063   $   5,063
Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, 5,882,353 shares authorized; none
   issued or outstanding.....   --   --
  Common Stock, 23,529,411 shares authorized;
   2,994,461 shares issued and outstanding;
   5,494,461 shares issued and outstanding, as
   adjusted(2).....   22,578   45,117
  Notes receivable from warrant issuances and stock
   sales.....   (298)   (298)
  Accumulated deficit.....   (21,956)   (21,956)
   -----------   -----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   324   22,863
   -----------   -----------
   Total capitalization..... $   9,387   $   27,926
   ===========   ===========

- ---------------------
(1) In October 1996, the Company established a $10.0 million demand note
   facility with First Union National Bank. As of December 31, 1996, the
   Company had drawn down approximately $6.0 million from this facility. The
   Company intends to use $10.0 million of the net proceeds of the Offering
   to pay down the balance outstanding under this facility. The remaining net
   proceeds allocated to debt repayment, if any, will be used to repay a
   portion of the Company's outstanding long-term indebtedness consisting of